IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH AT KARACHI

CR. BAIL APPLICATION NO.705/2018

Applicant : Mujtaba Raza

Respondent : The state,

CR. BAIL APPLICATION NO.662/2018

Applicant : Haji Nazeer Ahmed,

Respondent : The state,

Date of hearing : 23.04.2019.

Date of order : 23.04.2019.

Mr. Khawaja Naveed Ahmed advocated for applicant Mujtaba.

Mr. M. Farooq advocate for applicant Haji Nazeer Ahmed.

Mr. Siraj Ali Khan Chandio, Addl. P.G.

Shaikh Jawaid Mir advocate for complainant.

ORDER

By the dint of this order I intend to decide captioned bail applications filed by applicant Mujtaba Raza and Haji Nazeer Ahmed under section 497 and 498 CrPC respectively. It is alleged that 12 persons caused firing upon a vehicle wherein Imran was travelling alongwith complainant, received injuries and succumbed. Case of the complainant is that accused persons were in another vehicle, 12 persons are implicated in general allegations whereas there is no specific role of applicants, old blood feud between parties is not disputed hence this is case of further enquiry as we ulterior motives to implicate applicant Nazeer Ahmed cannot be ruled out hence pre

arrest bail was confirmed and post arrest bail was granted by short order dated 23.04.2019.

Imran/PA JUDGE